

FILED

MAY 09 2014

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

NO. 321771

**COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

VIRGINIA BURNETT,

Appellant,

vs.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF
CORRECTIONS,**

Respondents.

APPELLANT'S APPEAL BRIEF

MINNICK • HAYNER, P.S.

TOM SCRIBNER, WSBA#11285
P.O. Box 1757/249 West Alder
Walla Walla, WA 99362
(509) 527-3500
tms@gohighspeed.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR.....	1
	A. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Defendants' Motion For Summary Judgment And Dismissing Plaintiff's Complaint for Damages	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
	A. Factual Background	1
	B. Procedural History.....	3
III.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. Standard of Review	4
	B. The Trial Court Erred In Granting Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment	5
	C. Defendants' Rebuttal Arguments Do Not Support Motion for Summary Judgment.....	19
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Callahan v. Walla Walla Housing Auth.</i> , 126 Wn. App. 812, 818, 110 P.3d 782 (2005)	4
<i>Hill v. Sacred Heart Med. Ctr.</i> , 143 Wn. App. 438, 445, 177 P.3d 1152 (2008).....	4
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 676, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	5
<i>Woodall v. Freeman Sch. Dist.</i> , 136 Wn. App 622, 628, 146 P.3d 1242 (2006).....	5
<i>Mountain Park Homeowners Ass'n v. Tydings</i> , 125 Wn.2d 337, 341, 883 P.2d 1383 (1994)	5
<i>Thoma v. C.J. Montag & Sons, Inc.</i> , 54 Wn.2d 20, 26, 337 P.2d 1052 (1959)	5
<i>Morris v. McNicol</i> , 83 Wn.2d 491, 494, 519 P.2d 7 (1974)	5
<i>Bennerstrom v. Labor & Indus.</i> , 120 Wn. App. 853, 86 P.3d 1194 (2004).....	12,13,14
<i>Thompson v. Lewis County</i> , 92 Wn.2d 204, 595 P.2d 541 (1979)	14,17,18,19
<i>Spencer v. Seattle</i> , 104 Wn.2d 30, 700 P.2d 742 (1985)	14,15,16
<i>Marcus v. Green</i> , 13 Ill. Aapp. 3d 699, 300 N.E.2d 512 (1973)	19
<i>Walker v. Berkshire Foods, Inc.</i> , 41 Ill. App. 3d 595, 354 N.E.2d 626 (1976).....	19
<i>Brown v. Prime Const. Co., Inc.</i> 102 Wn.2d at 239-40.....	22

STATUTES

RCW 51.04.010..... 1,5,6,13,14
RCW 28B.50.855 2
CR 56..... 4
RCW 51.24.030(1) 6,7
RCW 51.08.180..... 10
RCW 39.34.010..... 20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A A. Larson, Workmen's Compensation,
§ 62,71 at 14-230 (1983)..... 16
